

Nos. 17-2433, 17-2445 (cons.)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as
Director of the Illinois Power Agency, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY STAR, in his official capacity as
Director of the Illinois Power Agency, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
Illinois, Nos. 1:17-cv-01163 & 1:17-cv-01164, Hon. Manish S. Shah, District Judge

**Amici Curiae Brief of Natural Resources Defense Council,
Environmental Defense Fund, Citizens Utility Board, Elevate Energy and Respiratory
Health Association in Support of Defendants-Appellees and Affirmance**

Michael Panfil
Environmental Defense Fund
1875 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 572-3280
mpanfil@edf.org

Miles Farmer
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 W. 20th St.
New York, NY 10011
(212) 727-4634
mfarmer@nrdc.org

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Anne McKibbin
Policy Director
Elevate Energy
322 S. Green St., Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60607
(773) 269-2225
Anne.McKibbin@ElevateEnergy.org

Joel J. Africk
Respiratory Health Association
1440 W. Washington St.
Chicago, Illinois 60607
(312) 243-2000
jafrick@lungchicago.org

Thomas Zimpleman
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 513-6244
tzimpleman@nrdc.org

Kristin Munsch
Deputy Director
Citizens Utility Board
309 W. Washington St., Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 263-4282
kmunsch@citizensutilityboard.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The ZEC program is not preempted by the FPA.....	6
A. The FPA preserves states’ traditional authority to regulate emissions and other elements associated with electricity generation.....	8
B. The ZEC program falls squarely within state authority	10
1. ZECs are not payments “for or in connection” with FERC-jurisdictional sales	11
2. In affirming the district court, the Court should reject the assumption that FERC’s jurisdiction over practices affecting rates is exclusive.....	15
C. Finding the Illinois ZEC program preempted by the FPA would undermine states’ clean energy policies	20
II. The ZEC program does not violate the dormant Commerce Clause	30
A. States have longstanding authority to address environmental and public health risks, including those related to energy.....	30
B. The dormant Commerce Clause is not a license to second-guess legitimate state policy designs.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. V. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Amanda Acquisition Corp. v. Universal Foods Corp.</i> , 877 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1989)	36
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	9
<i>Cal. Indep. System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Coal. for Competitive Elec., Dynegy Inc. v. Zibelman</i> , No. 16-CV-8164 (VEC), 2017 WL 3172866 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2017).....	21
<i>Dep’t of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	30
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Md.</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	34, 35
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. La. Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972)	7
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	passim
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	passim
<i>Ky. W. Va. Gas Co. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n</i> , 837 F.2d 600, 608 (3d Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	35
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	31
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	33
<i>Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995)	34, 36

<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1983).....	30
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	13
<i>ONEOK, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	7, 16, 18, 19
<i>Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y.</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008) ...	9

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824	4
16 U.S.C. § 824(b).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 824d	20
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	8
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	8
16 U.S.C. §§ 824d(a)	8

State Statutes

20 ILCS § 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(B).....	14
20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1)(C).....	33
73 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1648.3	23
73 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1648.3(f)(4).....	25
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2836-2837	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 40-2-124 § 1(g)	26

D.C. Code § 34-1431	23
Del. Code Ann. 26 § 351	23
Md. Pub. Utils. Code Ann. § 7-701	23
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 35-A, §3210(9)(A).....	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 393.1030(2)(1).....	26
Mont. Code Ann. §69-3-2007(2)	26
N.J. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-87	27
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 704.7821(2)(c).....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4928.64(C)(3).....	26

Federal Regulatory Decisions

<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003).....	10
<i>Cal. Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010).....	14
<i>Order Terminating West-Wide Must-Offer Requirements</i> , 157 FERC ¶61,051 (2016).....	15
<i>PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,079 (2006).....	23
<i>WSPP, Inc.</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....	14, 20

State Regulations

225 Mass. Code Regs. 14.08	25
26 Del. Code Regs. § 363(f)	26
65-407 Me Code. R. Ch. 311, § 3	25
Kan. Admin. Regs. 82-16.....	26

N.J. Admin. Code. § 14:8-2.8.....	23
N.M. Admin. Code § 17.9.572.12	26
Other Authorities	
An Act Relative to Energy Diversity, Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2016 § 15(b)	28
Arthur C. Stern, <i>History of Air Pollution Legislation in the United States</i> , 32 J. Air Pollution Control Ass'n 44 (1982).....	31
Chicago Climate Action Plan, <i>Climate Change and Chicago</i> (Nov. 7, 2007)	32
Edward Holt, Clean Energy States Alliance, CESA State RPS Policy Report: Increasing Coordination and Uniformity Among State Renewable Portfolio Standards (2008)...	27
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>What Climate Change Means For Illinois</i> EPA 430-F-16-015 (Aug. 2016)	32
Galen Barbose, <i>U.S. Renewables Portfolio Standards: 2016 Annual Status Report</i> (Apr. 2016)	5, 25
NRDC, <i>NRDC Policy Basics: Nuclear Energy</i> (Feb. 2013)	3
<i>Order Adopting a Clean Energy Standard</i> , No. 15-E-0302 (N.Y. P.S.C. Aug. 1, 2016).....	27
<i>Potential Nuclear Power Plant Closings in Illinois</i> (Jan. 5, 2016)	32
Pricing Carbon Into NYISO's Wholesale Energy Market to Support New York's Decarbonization Goals (2017).....	28
R. Frankson, K. Kunkel, S. Champion, B. Stewart, D. Easterling, B. Hall, and J. R. Angel, <i>Illinois State Summary</i> , NOAA Technical Report, NESDIS 149-IL (2017)	32

S.B. 1652, Energy Infrastructure Modernization Act, Pub. Act 97-0616 (Ill. 2011) 31

S.B. 2814, Future Energy Jobs Act, Pub. Act 99-0906 (Ill. 2016)..... 32
